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ReNew™ Dryer & Freshener User’s Guide
(Hearing Aid Dryer & Battery Tester) 

Thank you for your purchase of ReNew Dryer & 
Freshener; please read this user’s guide carefully 
before use and keep it for future reference.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
WARNING – When using electric appliances, basic 
precautions should always be followed, including the 
following:
1. Read all the instructions before using the appliance. 
2. To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is 

necessary when an appliance is used near children. 
3. Do not look directly at the two UV lights located on 

the front corners of the drying chamber. 
4. Only use attachments recommended or sold by the 

manufacturer.
5. Do not use outdoors.  Do not use near water. 
6. To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, 

then remove plug from outlet. 
7. Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp 

the plug, not the cord. 
8. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before 

servicing or cleaning. 
9. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord 

or plug, or after the appliance malfunctions or is 
dropped or damaged in any manner. Return 
appliance to the nearest authorized service facility 
for examination, repair, or electrical or mechanical 
adjustment.

Drying Cycle: 
1. Plug AC adapter into the unit and wall outlet.  Verify 

Power indicator is ON. 
2. Set Room Humidity switch for the following drying 

times:
“Low Humidity”      = 2 hrs. 
“Normal Humidity” = 4 hrs. 
“High Humidity”     = 8 hrs. 

3. Open hearing aid battery cover to expose the 
battery for drying also.  Place hearing aids in the 
chamber and close the cover. 

4. Press ON / OFF button to start the drying cycle.  
Both ON / OFF and REFRESH indicators light up.  
Caution:  Do not look directly at the two UV 
lights on the front corners of the chamber. 
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4. Press ON / OFF button to start the drying cycle.  
Both ON / OFF and REFRESH indicators light up.  
Caution:  Do not look directly at the two UV 
lights on the front corners of the chamber. 

5. Both indicators turn off automatically at the end of 
the drying cycle.
(Note: Ultra-Violet (UV) light inhibits bacteria growth. 
“REFRESH” button controls the two UV lights in the 
chamber.)

6. Remove hearing aids and wipe off any dried wax. 

Battery Test: 
1. Place a battery against battery tester terminals.  

Make sure the smaller round battery contact (-) is 
placed on the gold disc. 

2. Press the battery so that its body (+) is pressed 
against the vertical gold terminal.   

3. Battery capacity is indicated by the number of 
indicators that light up.  4 or 5 indicators means the 
battery has good capacity remaining.  1 or 2 
indicators means the battery has marginal capacity 
and should be replaced soon.  

4. Before testing a new battery, remove battery tab 
and wait two minutes for the battery voltage to 
stabilize. 

ReNew Specifications @ 25°C ambient: 
1 Chamber temp (measured @5 

mm above center) 
45 +/- 5°C

2 UV light 385 nm; < 100mw 
3 Drying cycle timer 2 hr, 4hr, 8hr 
4 Moisture evaporation rate 

(tested with water in a 2 mm 
diameter plastic tube) 

Evaporate 18 mm³ of
water after 4 hours of 
drying at 60% R.H. 

5 Battery voltage indicators 5  
6 Switching AC adapter input 100 to 240 VAC, 50 / 60 Hz 
7 Switching AC adapter output 12VDC, 1000MA 
8 Redundant over-temp control PTC and thermostat 
9 Operating temp 0 to 40°C 
10 Storage Temp -10 to 50°C 
10 Size (mm) 148x89x51 (5.8”x3.5”x2”) 
11 Weight (gm) 430 (15 Oz) 

Warranty Service Information 
ReNew comes with one-year limited warranty. We warrant during this 
warranty period, from the date of purchase, to the original consumer, 
ReNew to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under 
intended home use. In the event that ReNew fails to function properly 
within one year of original purchase due to defects in materials or 
workmanship, return the unit (freight prepaid) with proof of purchase 
(sales receipt or packing slip, no exceptions) to Serene Innovations. 
Serene Innovations will either repair or replace the unit (with a 
refurbished unit or unit of equal condition) and return it to you (using 
UPS/USPS ground shipping) at no cost to you if the unit is returned 
within 30 days of purchase. If the unit is returned after 30days of 
purchase but within the warranty period, there will be a warranty 
handling charge of $9.95 for each return. 

This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have 
other legal rights that vary from state to state.
ReNew™ is a trade mark of Serene Innovations, Inc. 

Serene Innovations, Inc. 
14615 Carmenita Road, Norwalk, CA 
Tel:  562 407 5400   www.sereneinnovations.com 
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ReNew™ Séchoir / rafraîchisseur d’aides auditives  
Guide de l’utilisateur
(Séchoir d’aides auditives et testeur de piles) 

Merci d’avoir acheté  ReNew Séchoir / rafraîchisseur; 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce guide avant utilisation et le 
conserver pour référence ultérieure.  

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
AVERTISSEMENT – Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils 
électriques des précautions de base devraient toujours 
êtres suivis, incluant celles-ci: 
1. Lire entièrement les instructions avant l’utilisation. 
2. Pour réduire les risques de blessures, la supervision 

d’un adulte est conseillé, si utilisé près d’un enfant. 
3. Ne pas regarder directement les deux lampes UV 

situées dans les coins avant de la chambre de séchage. 
4. N’utilisez que des accessoires vendus par le 

manufacturier.
5. Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur ou près de l’eau. 
6. Pour débrancher l’appareil, mettre tous les contrôles à 

‘’OFF’’ et ensuite débrancher le de la prise murale. 
7. Ne jamais tirer sur le fil, tirez plutôt sur la prise. 
8. Lorsqu’il ne sert pas, débranchez toujours l’appareil 

ainsi qu’avant l’entretient ou le nettoyage. 
9. Ne jamais faire fonctionner un appareil ayant le fil, ou la 

prise électrique endommagés, ou suite à une panne de 
celui-ci, si il a été échappé ou endommagé de quelque 
façon. Retournez l’appareil au centre de service 
autorisé le plus près de chez vous pour évaluation, 
réparation, ajustement électrique ou mécanique. 

Cycles de séchage: 
1. Branchez l’adaptateur CA à l’appareil et l’autre bout 

dans une prise murale. L’indicateur de courant devrait 
s’allumer

2. Ajustez le réglage d’humidité du compartiment selon le 
temps de séchage. 
“Low Humidity”      = 2 heures 
“Normal Humidity” = 4 heures 
“High Humidity”     = 8 heures 

3. Ouvrir la porte de la pile de l’aide auditive pour la 
sécher également.  Placer les prothèses dans le 
compartiment de séchage et refermer son couvercle 

4. Appuyez sur la touche ON/OFF pour démarrer le cycle 
de séchage.  Les deux voyant lumineux ON/OFF et 
REFRESH s’allumeront.  Attention: Ne pas regarder 
directement les deux lampes UV dans les coin avant 
de la chambre de séchage.
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5. Les deux voyants lumineux s’éteindront 
automatiquement lors de la fin du cycle de séchage. 

(Note : La lumière ultra-violette (UV) réduit la croissance 
des bactéries. La touche REFRESH contrôle les deux 
lampes UV dans la chambre de séchage) 

6. Retirez les prothèses et essuyez l’excès de cérumen 

Test d’une pile: 
1. Placez une pile contre les terminaux du testeur. 

Assurez-vous que le plus petit coté arrondi (-) soit placé 
sur le disque doré. 

2. Poussez sur la pile de façon a ce que le coté (+) touche 
au terminal vertical doré. 

3. La force de la pile est indiquée par le nombre de lignes 
allumées.  4 ou 5 lignes indiquent une pile ayant encore 
un bon voltage.  1 ou 2 lignes indiquent que la pile est 
faible et sera bientôt à remplacer. 

4. Avant de tester une pile neuve, retirez la languette et 
attendez deux minutes afin de laisser le voltage de la 
pile se stabiliser. 

ReNew ; Spécifications @ 25°C air ambiant: 
1 Températ. chambre (mesure à 5 

mm au dessus du centre) 
45 +/- 5°C

2 Lumière UV  385 nm; < 100mw 
3 Minuterie de séchage 2 h, 4h, 8h 
4 Taux d’évaporation d’humidité  

(testé avec de l’eau dans un 
tube de plastique de 2 mm) 

Évapore 18 mm³ d’eau
après 4 heures de séchage 
à 60% H.R. 

5 Indicateurs de voltage de la pile 5  
6 Entrée adaptateur CA 100 à 240 VAC, 50 / 60 Hz 
7 Sortie adaptateur CA 12VDC, 1000MA 
8 Protection contre surchauffe RPT et thermostat 
9 Températ.  de fonctionnement 0 à 40°C 
10 Températ. entreposage -10 à 50°C 
10 Dimension (mm)  148x89x51 (5.8”x3.5”x2”) 
11 Poids (g.)  430 (15 On.) 

Information sur les garanties de service 
ReNew vient avec une garantie limitée d’un an. Nous garantissons 
durant cette période, à partir de la date d’achat, à l’acheteur original, 
que ReNew est exempt de tous défauts matériels ou de main d’œuvre 
dans le cadre d’un usage personnel. Au cas ou ReNew ne 
fonctionnerais pas correctement durant la première année suivant 
l’achat, dû a un défaut matériel ou de main d’œuvre, retournez 
l’appareil ( à nos frais) avec la prevue d’achat (reçu de caisse, bon de 
livraison ou autre) à Serene Innovations. Serene Innovations réparera 
ou remplacera l’appareil (avec un appareil réusiné ou de qualité égale) 
et vous le retournera (par UPS/USPS postes USA) sans frais si le 
retour survient dans les premiers 30 jours suivant l’achat. Après 30 
jours, mais toujours sous la garantie d’un an, des frais de manutention 
de 9,95$ US seront applicables à chaque retour. 

Cette garantie a cours légal, les recours légaux peuvent varier selon 
la législation locale. 
ReNew™ est une marque de commerce de Serene Innovations, Inc. 

Serene Innovations, Inc. 
14615 Carmenita Road, Norwalk, CA 
Tél:  562 407 5400   www.sereneinnovations.com 
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